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PREFACE.

IN the year 1887, I prepared for publication in ** THE LEWIS
LETTER,’’ at the request of its editor, a very imperfect gene-
alogy of my branch of the great LEwis family. In the classi-
fication of the various lines of descent published in that paper
by the editor, Mr. F. P. Lewis, this was designated as Book
xvir I have therefore entitled this little volume ‘ Book xviir
OF THE GENEALOGY OF THE LEwIs FamiLy.”” I was so dis-
satisfied with this first effort, that I then determined to occupy a
. part of my leisure in searching the records of our family, and in
tracing back our descent as far as possible. In doing this I find
that Book xVIII. merges into, and for several generations, is iden-
tical with Book x11., as classified by the same authority.

To undertake a complete genealogy of the Lewis family,
would be far beyond the time at my disposal, even were I com-
petent for the task. This work is, I think, contemplated by a
man far better qualified than myself, and I do not doubt that
many will join me in hoping that he will sometime be able to
carry out his purpose. I have simply confined myself to my
own branch of the family, excepting that in a few instances I have
given some collateral families whose names have incidentally
come to me in my researches.

In accomplishing what I here present, I am indebted to many
friends for information and suggestions. I cannot name them
all. Very many of them are members of some branch of the
family, and therefore, in some degree, have an interest in the
undertaking. I especially wish to express my obligation to Mr.
Rollin H. Cook, of Pittsfield, Mass., who has freely given me
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the results of years of investigation, and furnished me with
copies of numerous old records, through which I have obtained
valuable information. I am also indebted to I. W. Havens, of
Hartford, Julius Gay, of Farmington, Conn., E. R. Estabrook,
of Hoosick Falls, N. Y., and many others, for information of
great value to me. To these gentlemen, and all others who have
contributed to my knowledge, I desire to make suitable
acknowledgements.

I should have been pleased to give in fuller detail the history
and characteristics of the children and grandchildren of OLIVER33
and LucINDA LEwIs, together with a record of their great-
grandchildren, but after some effort I found that to carry out
this idea with any degree of accuracy, was a task too great for
me to undertake with the time at my command. With a few
exceptions, therefore, in which lists have been furnished me, I
have confined myself in this respect to my own father’s family,
but have caused to be bound in the book a few blank pages for
family records, upon which any line of descent other than my
own may be written out, and upon which future generations may
carry down the record of their branch of the family, should they
desire to do so.

I have taken considerable pains to be accurate in both names
and dates. In all cases where records of the same family, kept
by different persons, have disagreed, I have adopted that which
seemed to be sustained by the weight of evidence.

If those of the LEwis family who may receive this, shall
consider it of any value, I shall feel myself amply repaid for the
time and labor I have given to it. S. D. L.

Warsaw, N. Y., fuly 15, 1891.




Genealogy of the Lewis Family.

—(

FIRST GENERATION.

CHAPTER 1

WILLIAM LEWIS, came from England in the ship
Lion, landing in Boston, September 16, 1632. He
was admitted freeman November 6, 1632, and was a
member of the Baintree Company, which in August,
1633, located at Cambridge, Mass. In 1635 he re-
sided at the northwest corner of Winthrop and Hol-
yoke streets, Cambridge. He moved to Hartford in
1636, being one of its earliest settlers. In 1641 he
was a juryman and selectman. In 1659 he removed
to Hadley, Mass., signing an agreement with his son
William Lewis, Jr., Luke Hitchcock, and others, in
all fifty-nine persons, to do so, and thus became one
of the founders of Hadley. He represented Hadley
in the General Court in 1662, and Northampton in
1665. In 1663 he was one of ten troopers in The
Hampshire Troop. His wife’s name was Felix .
She died in Hadley, April 17, 1671. The will of
Thomas Olcutt, of Hartford, November, 1653, leaves
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one pound (£1) to *‘ brother William Lewis senior,”’
It has been suggested that this might indicate that
Felix ——, his wife, was a sister to Olcutt. Some
time after the death of his wife, and before Novem-
ber 29, 1677, he moved to Farmington, Conn.,
where he died August 2, 1683. His will was ad-
mitted to probate August 10, 1683, and the inventory
filed December 3, 1683. The will bequeaths to his
grandchild Ezekiel, the estate at Hadley, he to pay
his brother Nathaniel £16, if he lives to the age of
twenty-one years; if he dies, it to go to his grand-
child Abigail. He also bequeathed to his grandchild
Abigail his land at Hartford ‘‘unless her brother
Philip needs and cannot do without it, and pays her
for it.”’ The executors named were his son William
Lewis, Samuel Steele, of Wethersfield, Conn., and
Samuel Partrigg, of Hadley. The court records at
the State Library in Hartford show that Philip
claimed his grandfather’s real estate in Hartford under
the English law of primogeniture. William and
Felix Lewis had but one child, a son,

SECOND GENERAT/ION.

i. WiLLIAM, who was born in England, and died
August 18, 16go. He wasa prominent man in Farm-
ington, being the first Recorder of the town, which
was incorporated in 1645, and was also Captain of a
military company. The history of Waterbury says




_9—

that William Lewis, of Farmington, and Samuel
Steele, had a deed from Indians February 8, 1657, of a
tract of land ‘‘with black-lead.”” One very com-
petent to judge thinks this tract was what is now a
part of Harwinton, Plymouth and Litchfield: He
was twice married.  First to Mary Hopkins, daughter
of William Hopkins, of Stratford, Conn., and second
to Mary Cheever, November 22, 167\ She was
daughter of Ezekiel Cheever, of New Haven and
Boston, a noted schoolmaster, was baptized Novem-
ber 29, 1640, and died January 10, 1728. She mar-
ried for a seconc husband Dea. Thomas Bull, January
3, 1692. Thomas Bull’s first wife was Esther Cowles,
daughter of John Cowles, of Farmington, who was
born in 1649, married April 29, 1669, and died in
1691.

THIRD GENERATION.

CHAPTER IL

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM LEWIS2 AND MARY HOPKINS, HIS

i

FIRST WIFE.

MARyY, was born May 6, 1645. She married
Benjamin Judd, who was born about 1642 at Hart-
ford, and who lived in Farmington from 1644 to 1679.

[
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ii. PHILIP, was baptized December 13, 1646. He
married Ashley, daughter of Robert Ashley,
of Springfield, Mass. Philip was made freeman at
Farmipgton in 1689, and lived afterwards at Hart-
ford and Fairfield.

ili. SAaMUEL. He bore the military title of Sergeant;
was born August 18, 1648, and died in 1725. He
was made freeman in 1676; was married to Elizabeth
Judd, and probably lived in Farmington.

iv. SARAH, was bom in 1652, and died August 10,
1722. She married Sergeant Samuel Boltwood, of
Hadley, Mass., a son of Robert and Mary Boltwood,
who was killed by the Indians February 29, 1704.

v. HaNNAH. Date of birth and death unknown.
She married, first, Samuel Crow, of Hadley, Mass.,
and second, Daniel Marsh, of Hartford.

vi. WIiLLIAM. Date of birth not known. Was bap-
tized March 15, 1656 or 57, and died in 1737. He
married Pheebe More, daughter of Dea. Isaac More,
of Farmington. He (William) also lived at Farm-
ington.

vii. FELIX, was baptized December 12, 1658, and died
after 1738. She married Thomas Selden, of Had-
ley, who died November 24, 1734.

viii. EBENEZER. Date of birth unknown. He was
married, December 2, 1685, to Elizabeth Merriman,




II.

12,

13.

14.

15..
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who was bormm September 14, 1669, a daughter of
Captain Nathaniel Merriman, one of the first settlers
of Wallingford, Conn. Ebenezer lived in the east-
ern part of Wallingford in 1684.

ix. JOHN.I Born May 15, 1665, and died about 1694.

- x. James. Born July 10, 1667. He was in Farm-

ington in 1696; later on Long Island. He appealed
from his father’s will, and afterwards ran away to
Jamaica and died in 1728.

CHILDREN OF WILLIAM LEWIS2 AND MARY CHEEVER, HIS

SECOND WIFE.

xi. ELIZABETH, was born October 20, 1672, and died

in 1674.

xii. [EzEKIEL, was born November 7, 1674, and died

August 14, 1755. He graduated at Yale College,
Class of 1695, and was a merchant in Boston when

" he died. The executors of his will were Ezekiel

Lewis, of Woodbury, and William Judd, of Farm-
ington. He married first, March 18, 1702, Mary
Braden, who died February, 1703. He married
second, October 11, 1704, Abigail Kilcup, the widow
of Rodger Kilcup.

xiii. NATHANIEL, was born at Farmington, Conn.,

October 1, 1676, and died February 24, 1752. He
married, first, Abigail Ashley, November 25, 1699.

~



She was daughter of David and Hannah (Grover)
Ashley, of Westfield, Mass., and was born April 27,
1681. He married second, July 4, 1726, Thankful
(Pomeroy) Lyman. She was born at Northampton,
Mass., May 31, 1679, and died at Northampton Sep-
tember 18, 1773. She was daughter of Medad and
Experience (Woodward) Pomeroy, and widow of
Lieut. Benjamin Lyman, who was a son of John
Lyman, and born in 1674. Nathaniel Lewis and his
wife joined the Church March 19, 1710. He lived at
Farmington.

16. xiv. ABIGAIL, was born September 19, 1678, and died
January 20, 1707. She married, December 10, 1696,
William Wadsworth, of Farmington.

17. xv. JOsEPH, was born March 15, 1679 or 1680. [
have found no further record of him.

18. xvi. DANIEL, was born July 16, 1681. He married
May 1, 1718, Mary Strong, daughter of Asahel and
Margaret Strong, of Farmington. She (Mary) was
born January 22, 1692, and died Aprilg, 1751. Dan-
iel wasa farmer. Savage says ‘‘ the last died young.”’
He probably refers to Joseph instead of Daniel.




FOURTH GENERATION.
CHAPTER IIIL

CHILDREN OF NATHANIELI5S AND ABIGAIL (ASHLEY) LEWIS.

I9. i. NATHANIEL, was born at Farmington January 1,
1703. Hejoined the Churchin 1734. December 2,
1739, his father gave him a deed, in which the con-
sideration named is *‘ parental love and affection for
my son Nathaniel.”” About 1752 a deed was re-
corded from Nathaniel Lewis, of New Hartford, to
his brother Phineas, in which reference is made to
their mother, Thankful Lewis. She was in fact their
step-mother. He married, February 17, 1733, Rachel
Kelsey, of Wethersfield, Conn., and died before
February 17, 1759. Rachel Kelsey was daughter to
John and Mary (Buck) Kelsey. Mary Buck was
daughter to Ezekiel and Rachel (Andrews) Buck.
She was born in 1682, and married John Kelsey
November 23, 1704. Rachel Andrews was daughter
of John Andrews, one of the earliest settlers of Farm-
ington, and was born in 1652. She married Ezekiel
Buck, son of Emanuel (or Enoch) Buck, March 18,
1675. Ezekiel Buck was born January 15, 1650, at
Wethersfield, and died March 3, 1713.

20. ii. NOADIAH, was born April 27, 1708, at Farming-
ton, and died November 4, 1736. He married, De-
cember 4, 1735, Elizabeth Smith.
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22.

iid.

iv.

EL1sHA, was baptized July 30, 1710.

PHINEAS, was born April 11, 1722. He married,
November 27, 1746, Sarah Norton. He was a
Lieutenant in the militia from 1757 to 1766. The
date of his death has not been found. Decem-
ber 23, 1768, he received a deed from Giles Pettibone.

Whether there were any children between Elisha,
born in 1710, and Phineas, born in 1722, is not now
known. It is possible, perhaps probable, that there
were.

It is, I think, safe to assume, that no children were
born to Nathaniel and Thankful (Lyman) Lewis.
She had twelve children by her first husband, as
follows:

1. MEDAD.

2, JosepH.—Born August 22, 1699.

3. BENJAMIN.—Born December 6, 1701, who
died young.

4. BENJAMIN.—Born January 4, 1704.

5. SARON.—Born April, 1705.

6. EuNICE.—Born 1708.

7. HANNAH.—Born 1709.

8. CaLEB.—Bom 1711.

9. WiLHAM.—Bomn December 12, 1715.

o. DaNIEL.—Born 1717.

11. ELinu.

12. SUSANNA.
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FIFTH GENERATION.

CHAPTER 1V.

CHILDREN OF NATHANIELI9 AND RACHEL (KELSEY) LEWIS, BORN
AT FARMINGTON, CONN.

23. i. CHARLES, was born January 6, 1734. His wife’s

' name was Rhoda They had seven children as
follows:
1. NATHANIEL.—Baptized July 29, 1759.

. EL1ZABETH.—Baptized March 22, 1761.
. CHLOE.—Baptized November 28, 1762.
. JoaNNA.—Baptized May 5, 1765.
. RAcHEL.—Baptized September 6, 1767.
. JERUSHA.—-Baptized June 11, 1769.
. CHARLEs.—Baptized April 19, 1772.

AL pH LN

~

24. ii. OLIVER, was born November 28, 1736. He mar-

= ried Hannah ¥elty, daughter of James Kelly, whe
Clecceats . .

Slleiy { was-bem-]ad;.g,.x.zm,.aLEarmmg%en Hl-s grand-

- . son, Oliver H. Lewis, of Ridgeville, O., informed

con BPlcar  the writer several years ago that he was an officer in

ol<teci.¢_ the British army in the French war, and died at

Quebec. He was therefore probably connected with

General Wolf’s army, to which Quebec capitulated

September 17, 1759. Certain records may seem to

conflict with this. The records of the Probate Court
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at Hartford, under date of October 12, 1759, show
that he was that day appointed guardian of his sister
Hannah, and proceeds to say that ‘‘ the said Oliver
now acknowledges himself bound to the Judge of
this court, on his recognizance of 4200 money, that
he will faithfully discharge the trust of a guardian
to said minor, according tolaw.”” Records also show
that February 17, 1759, his older brother Charles,
who was executor of his father Nathaniel’s will, asked
for a distribution of his father’s estate. This order
of distribution was made April 18, 1760, giving a
list of the children, and in this list naming * the heirs
of Oliver.”” From these records it is evident that he
was living October 12, 1759, and was dead April 18,
1760. If it is true that he died at Quebec, the Pro-
bate Court record in Hartford may be explained on
either of two theories. First, that he was then home
on leave of absence, and soon returned to the army;
or, second, that, when he gave bail to the Probate
Court in October, 1759, he was not there in person,
but appeared by attorney.y I have also been unable
to find the date of the deith of Hannah, his wife.
Major George Payne, of Marietta, Ohio, who is her
only surviving grandchild, remembers distinctly that
she, in company with her son Oliver, visited his
mother at their home near Winsted, Conn., in Janu-
ary, 1812. In the fall of 1812 his father moved to
Ohio, and he also remembers that a few years after-
ward his mother received a letter from his Uncle
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Oliver, conveying the intelligence that their mother
had died at Hoosick, N. Y. It seems quite probable
that being a widow, she should make her home with
one of her three children, and as we know that she
did not live with either Oliver or Hannah, I think it
safe to assume that Mr. Payne’s recollection is cor-
rect, and that she spent her last years with her oldest
son Benjamin, who settled at Hoosick Falls, N. Y.,
and that she probably died there some time after
1812, although no record of her death or burial there
can be found. ‘

25. iii. Justus. He married Mary ——. New Hartford
records show a deed to Aaron Richards from Justus
and Mary Lewis. He died before 1816, as a deed
dated March 12, 1816, to David Williams, names
four children, heirs of Justus Lewis, late of New
Hartford, as follows:

1. Justus, who removed to Decatur, N. Y.

2. RoswEeLL, who removed to Chenango, N. Y.
3. THoMAs, who removed to Richland, N. Y.
4. ABI, she lived in New Hartford in 1816.

26. iv. LyDIA, wasbaptized August 16, 1741. Sheseems
to have been unable to entirely care for herself| as at
the New Hartford town meeting December 5, 1763,
six shillings and sixpence were voted to widow Eliza-
beth Shepard for keeping her.

27. v. THANKFUL, was baptized October 6, 1744. She
died before 1760, leaving heirs, as in the distribution
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29.
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32.
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of estate of Nathaniel her father, made April 18, 1760,
the keirs of Thankful are named.

vi. HANNAH, was baptized April 12, 1747. She mar-
ried Mr. Stevens, of Farmington.

vii. RUTH, wasbaptized August 5, 1750. She married
John Stanley, of Hartford. She gave a deed March
12, 1778, to Justus Lewis.

viii. LABAN, was baptized June 21, 1752. He must
have died before April, 1760, as he is not named in
the distribution of his father’s estate.

ix. RACHEL, was baptized November g, 1753. She
also must have died before April, 1760, for the same
reason given in the case of Laban.

SIXTH GENERATION.

CHAPTER V.

CHILDREN OF OLIVER2 AND HANNAH (KELLY) LEWIS,

i. BENjAMIN, was born at New Hartford, Conn.,
June 24, 1755. He was baptized at Farmington
May 28, 1756, and died at Hoosick Falls, N. Y.,
October 29, 1831. He married Mary Howe, who



was born November 7, 1754, and died April 2, 1832.
She was a descendant of General Howe, of the Brit-
isharmy, but whether it was General GeorgeAugustus
Howe, who fell at Ticonderoga July 5, 1758, or Sir
William Howe, who was for three years Commander-
in-chief of the British army in the war of the Revo-
lution, I am unable to learn. The tradition is that

- she descended from Lord Howe, but this is improb-
able, as he was Admiral of the British navy, and not
a General in the army, and had, so far as1 know,
but one daughter, who received in England, at her
father’s death, his baronial honors.

Benjamin Lewis was a Sérgeant in Colonel Meigs’
regiment in the Revolutionary war; was at New
York when that city was taken by the British. He
was also at New Haven and White Plains, and after-
wards went to Canada under General Montgomery.

33. ii. OLIVER, was born January 25, 1758, at Farming-
. ton, was baptized February 12, 1758, and died
March 21, 1839, at Ridgeville, Lorain county, Ohio.
He married, March 13, 1783, Lucinda North, who
was born July 16, 1762, and died January 30, 1838.
She was daughter to David and Sarah North, of
Northington, Conn. He (Oliver) was a member of
Lieut. Thomas Bidwell’'s company, who were called
out in the Revolutionary war, entering service
August 19, 1776. He was a builder by trade, tak-
ing large contracts, and having a great reputation as
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ii.

a bridge-builder. He removed from New Hartford
to Farmington about 1787, from there to New Marl-
borough, Berkshire county, Mass., about 1796, from
there, about 1805, to Vernon, Oneida county, N.
Y., and thence to Mantua, Ohio, and afterwards
to Ridgeville, Ohio, where he lived in his old age,
with his second son, Oliver H. Lewis. The above
dates are based on these records. 1st, The rec-
ord of birth of Truman and Theodocia, his oldest
children, is not found at Farmington, while the
records of birth of the next five children, from
Serena, born in 1788, to Oliver H., born in 1796,
are found at Farmington. 2d, Records also show
that Oliver Lewis, of Farmington, bought land from
Isaac P. Barber, of New Marlborough, November 3,
1796, and of Ephraim Bigelow April 12, 1802. He
also sold land in New Marlborough to Abner Web-
ster, February 10, 1802, to Isaac Spaulding, ot
Norfolk, Conn., April 1, 1802, and to Herman Wal-
ter, January 6, 1805. These records seem to show
a residence in the several places mentioned about as
stated. He was a man of irreproachable character,

universally esteemed and honored.

HANNAH, was born January 13, 1759. She was
baptized January 27, 1760, and died January 10,
1849. She married, December ¢, 1779, Abram
Payne. He was born May 24, 1758, and died
October 30, 1827. He was a Sergeant in the 25th
Connecticut regiment, Colonel Ozias Brownson, in
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the Revolutionary war. September 14, 1812, they
left their home near Winsted, Conn., and after a long
and tiresome journey through a new country, they
reached Marietta, Ohio. They settled on a farm at
Salem, Washington county, Ohio, where they after-
wards lived, died, and in a small cemetery upon
which, they were buried.

SEVENTH GENERATION.
CHAPTER VL

CHILDREN AND GRANDCHILDREN OF BENJAMIN3? AND
MARY (HOWE) LEWIS,

35. i. BENJAMIN, was born July 27, 1784, and died at
Hoosick Falls, N. Y., September 18, 1868. He
married Synthia Tucker July 14, 1816. She was
born January 23, 1794, and died October 3, 1874.

36. il. PoLLy, was born December 16, 1785, and died
June 4, 1842. She married, November 11, 1810,
Eber Crandall, who was born October 15, 1789, and
died June 21, 1866.

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN35 AND SYNTHIA (TUCKER) LEWIS,

37. i. SARAH MARIA, was born April 18, 1817, and died
December 12, 1888. She married Orin Barnhart
October 17, 1836.
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38. ii. BENJAMIN A., was born April 3, 1819, and died
August 13, 1858. He married Eunice G. Esta-
brook February 28, 1842.

39 iii. SvNTHIA Louisa, twinsister to Benjamin A., was
born April 3, 1819, and died August 11, 1882. She
was never married.

40. iv. HANNAH A., wasborn June 30, 1830. She mar-
ried, September 7, 1858, John Fuller, who was
born November 15, 1828, and died September 26,
1885.

CHAPTER VIL

CHILDREN OF OLIVER33 AND LUCINDA (NORTH) LEWIS.

41. i. TRUMAN, was born at New Hartford, Conn.,
November 5, 1784, and died at Warsaw, N. Y.,
September 15, 1865. He left his father’s house at
Vernon, N. Y., in the spring of 1807, and made his
way on foot, much of the way through a wilderness,
to Orangeville, Wyoming county, N. Y., where he
bought some land in what was then an almost un-
broken forest. This farm he owned when he died.
Here he and his wife literally hewed out for them-
selves and their children a home. He was a member
of the Presbyterian Church. In the war of 1812 he
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was in active service, holding a commission as ensign
from Governor Daniel D. Tompkins. He was
frequently elected to important town offices. He
represented Genesee county in the Legislature, in
the years 1834 and 1835, and was the first Treasurer
of Wyoming county. For something like fifteen
he was the agent for Wyoming county of the Farm-
ers’ Loan and Trust Company, of New York, and
for the town of Orangeville, of the trustees under
the will of James Lloyd, deceased, of Boston, Mass.
These parties were the successors of the old Holland
Land Company, and at the time they held a very
large number of mortgages and owned a great num-
ber of farms in that part of Wyoming county in-
cluded in the Holland Land Company’s purchase.
This business entrusted to him was therefore one of
great magnitude. He so discharged his duties, how-
ever, as to both meritand receive the most gratifying
commendation of the companies he represented, and
the thanks and confidence of all persons occupying
these lands, and liable to pay these mortgages; who
everywhere expressed their gratitude for his kindness
and forbearance, and their perfect faith in his integrity
and justice. After closing up this business he came
to Warsaw, N. Y., and spent the last seven years of
his life with the writer, at whose house he died. He
was a man of great executive ability, of eminent
good judgment, and of the strictest integrity. He
was also a genial, companionable man, possessing

l,e«/rb‘
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an inexhaustible fund of anecdotes, with which he
often entertained his friends. He married, October
3, 1811, Lucy Porter, who was born March 6, 1795.
She was the daughter of Seth Porter, born January
2, 1770, and Sarah (Cowles) Porter, born April 1o,
1772, and grand-daughter of Captain John Porter,
born in 1746, and Jerusha Porter, born December
20, 1747. She was a woman in every way worthy
of her husband. She died at Rockford, Ill., De-
cember 13, 1866.

ii. THEODOCIA, was born at New Hartford April 26,
1786. She married, first, November 7, 1811, Josiah
Judson, who died May 4, 1824. She married, sec-
ond, Truman Pitkin, March 29, 1826. She died
December 25, 1866, at Rootstown, O. Truman
Pitkin died May 23, 1873.

ili. SERENA, was born at Farmington, Conn., Jan-

uary 14, 1788. She was baptized as Cy»ena, August

3, 1788, and died at Carey, Ohio, July 2, 1864. She

married, October 23, 1809, Lyman Cody. He was
- born September 2, 1783, and died May 9, 1845.

iv. CORINNA, was born at Farmington, December

23, 1789; was baptized March 7, 1790, and died at
Aurora, Portage county, Ohio, June 9, 1878. She
married, first, September 13, 1814, Isaac D. Faxon,
and second, Reuben Avery.

v. LucIiNDA, was born at Farmington, January 15,

1792, was baptized April 29, 1792, and died at
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Humboldt, Nebraska, December 19, 1884. She
married, January, 1811, Jonathan Tinker. He died
November, 1852.

vi. PAMELIA, was born at Farmington, February 12,

-

vii.

viii.

1794, was baptized July 27, 1794, and died at Cleve-
land, Ohio, October 21, 1862. She married Zenas
Kent in 1811, at Vernon, Oneida county, N. Y. He
was born at Middletown, Conn., July 12, 1786, and
died at Cleveland, Ohio, October 4, 1865. They
lived first at Ravenna, O., and afterwards at Cleve-
land. He was a successful merchant, and accumu-
lated a large property.

OLIVER HIRAM, was born at Farmington, July 1,
1796, was baptized September 4, 1796, and died at
Ridgeville, Ohio, November 5, 1884. He was mar-
ried three times: First to Alma Beebe; second to
Sarah Webster, and third to Sally Denison. His
residence was Ridgeville. He was a man of broad
and generous character, of impressive appearance,
and the most amiable qualities.

JasoN, was born at New Marlborough, Mass.,
August 10, 1798, and died at Hinsdale, N. Y.,
March 26, 1882. He married, first, March 15, 1820,
Caroline Yates, who died June 6, 1867; and second,
August 4, 1873, Hannah Snyder. He lived at
Gainesville, N. Y., Warsaw, N. Y., and last at Hins-
dale, N. Y. He was a man of genial temper; one
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who looked on the bright side of life, and who re-
tained the buoyancy of youth down to old age.

ix. BETSEY, was born at New Marlborough, Mass.,
September 19, 1800, and died probably at Vernon,
N. Y., January 4, 1806.

X. SARAH, was born probably at New Marlborough,
Mass., May 29, 1804, and died at Eaton, Ohio, Oc-
tober 13, 1876. She married, September 27, 1820,
Timothy Cooley.

-xi, ELIza, was born at Vernon, Oneida county, N.
Y., March 7, 1806, and died at Ridgeville, Ohio,
July 1, 1884. She married Horatio Tyrrell.

CHAPTER VIIL

CHILDREN OF ABRAM AND HANNAH34 (LEWIS) PAYNE.

i. HANNAH, was born October 25, 1780. She mai-
ried, January 28, 1801, Reuben Messenger, and died
April 16, 1874.

ii. LucINDA, was born August 30, 1782, and died
September 19, 1782.

ili. TAMMA, was born November 17, 1783, and died
January 14, 1864.
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LucIiNDA, was born January 2, 1786. She mar-
ried Julius Whiting, and died August 4, 1848.

PoLLy, was born February 22, 1788. She mar-
ried Carleton Humphrey, and died January 29, 1864.

ABRAM, was born August 27, 1790o. He married,
April 7, 1814, Philamelia Pixley, and died Febru.
ary 22, 1870. She died February 24, 1870.

Rurus, was born September 27, 1792. He was
twice married. First October 3, 1814, to Polly
Perkins, and second, September 24, 1860, to Eliza-
beth Gay. He died July 10, 1880.

NorMAN, was born October 9, 1794. He mar-
ried, August 13, 1818, Lydia Hussey, and died
September 13, 1837.

Nancy, was born November 15, 1796. She
married, December 1, 1814, Francis R. Stanley,
and died July 17, 1823,

Lucy, was born March 5, 1799. She married
Isaac Chapman August 30, 1840, and died Decem-
ber 10, 1877. Isaac Chapman died February 14,
1860.

WILLIAM, was born April 15, 1801. He married
Matilda Perkins May 24, 1832, and died March 27

1879.
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GEORGE, was born September 14, 1805. He
married Julinda Hill December 16, 1824. He is
still living at Marietta, Ohio, the only surviving
grandchild of Oliver and Hannah (Kelly) Lewis.
It is from him that I obtained the records of this
family. He writes me that he has a distinct recol-
lection of a visit made to his mother by her brother,
Oliver Lewis (33) and his mother Hannah (Kelly)
Lewis, in January, 1812. He also remembers that
it was on his seventh birthday that his parents
started on their journey from Connecticut to
their new home in Ohio. When the war of
the Rebellion broke out, he volunteered, although
then more than fifty five years old, enlisting
in the 77th Ohio regiment. He was chief
musician, was in the battle of Shiloh, and was
afterwards discharged on account of physical dis-
abilities contracted in the servicee He bears the
military title of Major.




EIGHTH GENERATION.

CHAPTER IX.

CHILDREN OF TRUMAN4I AND LUCY (PORTER) LEWIS, ALL OF

64.

65.

66.

i

il.

WHOM WERE BORN AT ORANGEVILLE, N. Y.

CHARLOTTE, was born January 22, 1814, and
died at Branchport, N. Y., September 5, 1874. She
married, at Orangeville, December 10, 1854, Rev.
Ebenezer H. Stratton, who was born at Williams-
town, Mass., October 29, 1806. At the time of this
marriage, he was pastor of the Presbyterian Church
at Orangeville. He now lives at Branchport, N. Y.

DaviID, was born December 19, 1816, and died at
Orangeville, suddenly of heart disease, November
12, 1877. He married, March 4, 1840, Emeline
Sackett, who was born December 29, 1819. He

“was by occupation a farmer; was a member of the

iii.

Presbyterian Church, and took .an active interest in
all matters of a public nature. His wife now resides
at Marshall, Lyon county, Minnesota.

JuLia, was born April 7, 1818. She married,
October 22, 1843, Edwin Snow, of Avon, Lorain
county, Ohio. He was born February 17, 1809,
and died at Elyria, Ohio, June 9, 1886. They first
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lived at Avon, carrying on an extensive farm, but
afterwards removed to Elyria, where he died, and
where she now resides.

iv. [ELiza, was born February 20, 1820. She mar-
ried, at Orangeville, February 20, 1840, Harvey
Stone, who was born February 14, 1818. He died
January 7, 1887. They were farmers and lived at
Orangeville, where she now resides with her son,
Truman L. Stone.

v. CORINNA, was born March g, 1822, and died at
Seward, Winnebago county, Illinois, November 23,
1870. She married, October 1, 1851, Eli T. Cleve-
land, of Wethersfield, N. Y., who was born Febru-
ary 9, 1825. He now resides at Rockford, Illinois.

vi. PAMELIA, was born December 7, 1823. She
married, October 1, 1851, George C. Cleveland, of
Rockford, Illinois, who was born July 27, 18:18.
They reside at Rockford, owning a beautiful farm
near the city.

vii. JANE, was born June 30, 1826. She married,
September 6, 1850, Frederick Shoemaker, of
Orangeville, N. Y. He was born August 27, 1826,
at Shinselly, Alsar, France. They reside at Rural,
Waupaca county, Wis. They are large and suc-
cessful farmers.
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LAURA, was born March 8, 1828. She married,
October 24, 1855, Samuel Seymour, of Winsted,
Conn., who was born December 14, 1829. No
children have been born to them. He has been a
successful operator in real estate and insurance.
They first lived at Winsted, but removed, many
years ago, to Rockford, Illinois, where they now
reside.

SiMEON DUNHAM, was born September 8, 1830,
and was married August 2, 1853, to Sarah L. Can-
field, of Alexander, Genesee county, N. Y. She
was born July 21, 1832, and was daughter of
Augustine and Electa (Gillett) Canfield, who came
originally from Roxbury, Conn. He has been a
merchant since 1856, and for sixteen years has been
County Treasurer of Wyoming county. He re-
sides at Warsaw, N. Y.

FRANK, was born June 12, 1832, and was married,
March 15, 1855, to Julia A. Bristol, who was born
August 2, 1836. He has been for many years a
successful merchant, and now lives at Norwich,
Chenango county, N. Y.

It is perhaps proper to add, that the first born
child of Truman and Lucy Lewis was a son, who

- died soon after birth, and was never named.
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CHAPTER X.

CHILDREN OF THEODOCIA42 LEWIS AND JOSIAH JUDSON,
HER FIRST HUSBAND.

74. i, WILLIAM, was born Noyember 5, 1812, and died
December 13, 1818.

75. ii. PaMELI1A, was born October 11, 1814, and died
July 25, 1864. She married, August 30, 1836,
Asher D. Gurley. He died August 27, 1887.

76. ili. FREDERICK, was born August 16, 1816. He
married at Olean, Cattaraugus county, N. Y., Bertha
Atkins, January 14, 1845, and resides at Cleveland, O.

77. iv. CarRoOLINE T., was born October 5, 1818, and
died July 24, 1835.

78. v. WiLLIaAM ALONZO, was born January 14, 1820,
and died August 5, 1884. He married at Newton
Falls, Ohio, Laura A. Havens. She died February

21, 189I1.

79. vi. HARRIET LUCINDA, was born May 14, 1823. She
married, June 22, 1841, at Rootstown, O., Spencer
C. Collins, and resides at Ravenna, O.




CHILDREN OF THEODOCIA42 LEWIS AND TRUMAN PITKIN,
HER SECOND HUSBAND.

80. vii. EpWARD DWIGHT, was born April 23, 1828. He
married, December 27, 1848, Pamelia Lewis, and
resides at Ravenna, O.

81.  viil. JoHN LEwis, was born October 21, 1831, and
died May 1, 1833.

CHAPTER XI.

CHILDREN OF LYMAN AND SERENA43 (LEWIS) CODY.

82, i. LucIiNDA, was born March 11, 1811, and died
January 30, 1866. She married Eli Gibbs, who was
born in 1802, and died December 4, 1866. They
had seven children, all sons, as follows:

1. ApDIsON E.—Born February 22, 1830.

2. TRuMAN L.—Born May 21, 1832, and died
April 10, 1842.

3. HENRY M.—Born October 15, 1835, and died
May 26, 1852.

4. WILLIAM F.—Born December 9, 1838. He was
killed in battle May 27, 1864.

5. Lyman R.—Born May 24, 1842, and died
February 15, 1860.
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6. JaMeEs A.—Born January 3, 1845. He now
lives at Carey, Ohio.
7. GEORGE A.—Born December 1, 1847.
Addison E., William F., James A. and George A.
were all in the Union army in the war of the Rebel-
lion. William F. was killed in battle, and James
and George were both wounded.

il. SaMuEL LEwis, was born in Oneida county, N.
Y., April 15, 1813, and died at Traer, Iowa, August
20, 18go. He married, February 11, 1836, Caro-
line Baxter, whodied in 1849. He married, second,
Mrs. Theda C. Kenyon, widow of Jerome Kenyon,
May 15, 1851. She was born in Nelson, Madison
county, N. Y., September 6, 1819, and died Novem-
ber g, 1890.

ili. AMELIA, was born June 22, 1815. She married
Ziba Letson, and has three children.

iv. FREDERICK, was born January 20, 1817, and died
April 15, 1839.

v. MARIANNA, was born March 29, 1819.  She mar-
ried Thomas Egbert.

vi. HAaRRIETT E., was born May 22, 1822, and died
May 7, 1876, at Traer, Tama county, Iowa. She
married, in 1846, C. H. Crum. He was born in Vir-
ginia, and is also dead.
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ix.

SusaN, was born June 7, 1826. She married
David Park, and now resides at Traer, Tama county,
Iowa.

LvyMaN, was born May 29, 1829. He married,
May 135, 1853, Elizabeth Grossell, and now resides
at Traer, Iowa.

BeENnjaMIN F., was born August 17, 1830, was
unmarried, and died at Etta, California, November
6, 1889.

CHAPTER XIL

CHILDREN OF CORINNA44 LEWIS AND ISAAC D. FAXON,

i

HER FIRST HUSBAND.

Joun HALL, was born June 6, 1815, at Aurora,
Portage county, Ohio, and married, June 21, 1838,
Esther Terrell, who was born September 5, 1816, at
Ridgeville, Ohio. He died July 4, 1891, at Elyria,
Ohio, where he had spent the most of his life,. He
had but slight educational advantages, as his father
died when he was but six years old. He, however,
through the aid of an uncle, Hon. Theodore S.
Faxon, of Utica, N. Y., was able to qualify himself
for his chosen profession, that of a civil engineer, and
was employed as such on the Erie canal, the Auburn
and Syracuse railroad, the Atlantic and Great West-



emn railroad, and the Lake Shore and Michigan
Southern railroad. He was elected Sheriff of Lorain
county, Ohio, in 1844, and served his district in the
State Legislature for two terms. He was a Justice
of the Peace for twenty-one consecutive years, was
chosen Mayor of Elyria, and held numerous other
important positions of public trust and honor, the
duties of which he always discharged with ability,
and the strictest fidelity. He was a man of positive
convictions, which he always boldly maintained; but
he had a temper so genial, and an address and man-
ner so pleasant and gentlemanly, that his opponents
could always be reckoned among his warmest per-
sonal friends. He was also generous to a fault
towards the poor and unfortunate. In 1875 he was
admitted to the bar by the Supreme Court of the
state, but never practiced in the profession to any
extent, being actively engaged in other business.
He had six children, as follows:

1. Isaac Davis.—Born September 16, 1840, who
married, September 2, 1869, Laura M. Briggs,
and resides at Elyria, Ohio.

2. ELLEN IRENE.—Born June 17, 1842, and died
September 13, 1849.

3. GEORGE LEsSLIE.—Born February 16, 1844,
and died March 15, 1852.

4. THEODORE SEDGWICK.—Bormn January 13,
1846; married June 20, 1871, Martha E.
Bullock, and resides at Elyria, Ohio.



5. HARRIETT AMELIA.—Born December g, 1848.
She is unmarried and resides at Elyria, Ohio.

6. Joun HarLL.—Born January 30, 1851. He
married, November 10, 1874, Lizzie B. Starr,
and resides at Elyria, Ohio.

92. ii. HiraMm LEwIs, was born January 29, 1817. He
married, May 26, 1841, Mary A. Roberts, who was
born June 15, 1822, and resides at Brownhelm, O.
Their children are as follows:
1. EMiLY CorRINNA.—Born January 19, 1842;
married December g,1861, to Charles H.Sage.
2. ROBERT.—Born May 20, 1843, and died June
11, 1843.
HERBERT EUGENE.—Born January 1, 184s.
CHARLES ARTHUR.—Born October 15, 1848.
Apa MYRA.—Born January 7, 1852; married
November 21, 1877, to Hon. Edgar H. Hin-
man. Heis Probate Judge of Lorain county,
Ohio, and resides at Elyria.
6. Mary KATE.—Born March 6, 1854; married
December 5, 1872, to Samuel A. Bacon.
7. NELLIE IRENE.—Born May 12, 1857; married
December 5, 1876, to Edwin F. Hopkins.
8. HiraM LEwis.—Born May 16, 1861.
9. GEORGE ROBERT.—Born July 16, 1863.

el ol o

93. iii. GEORGE, was born August 8, 1819. He married
February 29, 1844, Pamelia Callen, and resides at
Ridgeville, Ohio. His children are:
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1. HARRIETT MaRria.—Born April 15, 1846;
married, first, April 6, 1865, Henry C. Mont-
gomery, and second, June 29, 1875, William
King.

2. LuciNDA CorINNA.—Born August 26, 1848.
She married, first, December 16, 1865, Orson
J. Terrell, and second, November 21, 1873,
Bert L. Tyrrell, and resides at Ridgeville, O.

iv. Isaac D., was born August 19, 1821, and died
July.20, 1825.

CHILDREN OF CORINNA44 LEWIS AND REUBEN AVERY,
HER SECOND HUSBAND., -

v. AMELIA, was born December 22, 1823. She mar-
ried, January 1, 1846, Merrill Stanton, and resides
at Streetsboro, Ohio.

vi. MINERVA, was born October 21, 1825, and mar-
ried, May 9, 1852, Julius Olds. She died July 2,
1883.

vii. SETH A., was born December 27, 1826. He
married, first, February 26, 1850, Paulina Terrell.
He married, second, May 21, 1859, Mrs. Mary
Smith, and now resides at Ridgeville, Ohio.

viii. HENRY, was born July 15, 1828, and married,
November 29, 1860, Martha Stanton. He died
April 14, 1890.
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99. ix. REUBEN N., was born December 10, 1829. He
married, January 1, 1854, Frances Hatch, and now
resides at Aurora, Portage county, Ohio.

100. x. BETSEY, was born May 30, 1831. She married,
April 26, 1854, Albert Babcock, and lives at Roots-
town, Portage county, Ohio.

CHAPTER XIIL

CHILDREN OF JONATHAN AND LUCINDA4S (LEWIS) TINKER.

101. i. OLIVER J., was born at Vernon, N. Y., Decem-
ber 1, 1811; married at Ridgeville, O., March 20,
1837, Charlotte P. Porter, who was born August 6,
1813. He has held various offices of trust, among
which was that of a member of the Territorial Leg-
islature, of Nebraska. He now lives at Humboldst,
Nebraska.

102. ii. GEORGE, was born January 15, 1813. He was
married about 1838, and is now dead. I have been
unable to learn more regarding him.

103. ili. BETSEY L., was born August 23, 1815, and died
July 15, 1883. She married, in 1837, Henry Viets,
who now lives at Mantua Station, O.

104. iv. EMELINE C., was born June 8, 1817. She mar-
ried, in 1840, Lewis Pratt.



105. v. WILLIAM, was born March 18, 1819. He served
in the Mexican war, and died in 1848, from disease
contracted in the army.

106. vi. HARRIETT E., was born February 12, 1821. She
married Samuel Strawder, November 8, 1847. He
was born March 26, 1811, and died September 20,
1868. She now resides at Morrison, Whiteside
county, Ill. They have had four children, as follows:

1. IpA M.—Born May 11, 1849.

2. ApA M.—Born August 4, 1850.

3. FRANK E.—Born October 2, 1851. He married,
November 4, 1885, Dora E. Baker; is a
lawyer, lives at Clark, South Dakota, and
has one child, Harriett B., who was born De-
cember 31, 1890.

4. HARRIETT A.—Born January 13, 1859.

107. vii. Mary E., was born May 1, 1823. She married
Jacob Pauly, November 8, 1842, and resides at
Hamburg, Iowa. Jacob Pauly was a native of Ger-
many, was born in 1815, and died March 30, 1888.

108.  viii. LUCELIA L., was born January 19, 1825, and
died July 9, 1864. She married Rev. —— Staples,
a Methodist minister.

109. ix. AMANDA M., was born September 24, 1826, and
died February —, 1885. She married Eber Dav-
enport, April 22, 1852.
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PauLiNa A., was born June 24, 1828. She mar-
ried, March 7, 1847, William H. Wright, and died
May 10, 1881. He was born January 21, 1821, and
died November 14, 1873.

xi. JosePHINE C., was born December 22, 1831. She

married, November 22, 1848, William Mobley, and
died September —, 1855.

xii. HENRY O., was born January 15, 1834, and died

in October, 1853.

xiii. ANDREW J., was born August 23, 1836, and died

February —, 1864. He married, in 1859, Louisa
Holbert, who is still living.

CHAPTER XIV.

CHILDREN OF ZENAS AND PAMELIA46 (LEWIS) KENT.

i

i,

HARRIETT, was born June 6, 1812, and died Janu-
ary 4, 1887. She married, September 1, 1831,
Charles Clapp.

HENRY A., was born October 21, 1814. He has
been twice married.  First, to Sarah M. Wells, June
2, 1845; and second, to Mrs. Amelia C. Russell, of
Middletown, Conn., in June, 1866. He is a man of



exceptional business ability, was for years a merchant
in New York, and has acquired a large fortune. He
resides in Brooklyn, N. Y.

116. ili. MARVIN, was born September 21, 1816. He
married, December 24, 1840, Maria Stewart. He
resides at Kent, Ohio, where he is interested in large
business enterprises. He was one of the original
projectors of the Atlantic and Great Western rail-

.road (now the New York, Pennsylvania and Ohio
railroad), and it was largely owing to his boldness,
and his indomitable energy, that the road was built.
He now enjoys a large fortune as the result of his
life of active labor. His children are as follows:

1. HENRY L., was born February 14, 1843. He
married, October 12, 1864, Josephine A.
Collins.

2. WILLIAM STEWART, was born August 24,
1847. He married, October 19, 1875, Kittie
M. North, who died May 28, 1886, leaving
no children.

Henry L. Kent has two daughters:

1. GrRACE EwmiLy, who was born October 28,
1865, and married, October g, 1889, Charles
E. Curtis. They have one child, a great-
grandson of Marvin Kent, named Marvin
Kent Curtis, who was born October 10, 1890.

2. ELLA SouTHwIckK, who was born September
7, 1867, and is unmarried.
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iv. CHARLEs H., was born August 12, 1818, and died
February 28, 1887. He married, January 14, 1841,
Mary E. Burritt.

v. Louisa, was born September 19, 1820, and died
in infancy.

vi. EDWARD, was born August 2, 1823. He mar-
ried, October 24, 1849, Artimesia Streator. He was
formerly a merchant in New York, and now lives
near Brooklyn, N. Y.

vii. EL1zA A., was born May 18, 1825, and died July
4, 1864. She married, March 4, 1845, John Poag,
who was ‘a merchant in New York, and at one time
a partner in business with Henry A. Kent.

viii. GEORGE L., was born May 13, 1827, and died at
New York City, December 22, 1884. He married,
first, June 1, 1852, Matilda Rockwell. He married,
second, Virginia G. Tryon, June 6, 1866. He also
was for several years a merchant in New York.

ix. FraNCEs E., was born November 19, 1830. She
married, August 27, 1851, George W. Wells. She
now resides at Arlington, Colorado.

x. EMILY, wasborn August 13, 1832. She married,
September 3, 1872, Robert B. Dennis, and resides
at Cleveland, Ohio.

xi. AMELIA, was born October 23, 1834. She died
in infancy.
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125. xii. AMELIA L., was born September 26, 1837. She
married, October 4, 1863, Joseph W. Shively, and
resides at Washington, D. C.

CHAPTER XV,

CHILD OF OLIVER H.47 AND ALMA (BEEBE) LEWIS,

126. i. RoOLLIN, was born at Ridgeville, O., August 21,
1830. He married, August 3, 1855, Margaret Zim-
merman, and now lives at Manchester, Delaware
county, Iowa.

CHAPTER XVIL

CHILDREN OF JASON48 AND CAROLINE (YATES) LEWIS.

127. i. OLIVER, was born at Gainesville, N. Y., Decem-
ber 25, 1822. He married, August 1, 1848, Louisa
Preston, who was born October 18, 1828. They
reside at Great Valley, Cattaraugus county, N. Y.

128. il. LUCINDA, was born at Gainesville, N. Y., April
—, 1824. She married in November, 1846, Grant
Sherman. Her last known place of residence was
Spencer’s Mills, Kent county, Michigan.




129. ili. CHARLES, was born at Gainesville, N. Y., April
10, 1826. He married, September g, 1846, Mary
J. Helms, and resides at Marshall, Allegany county,
N. Y. .

130. iv. MARY, was born at Gainesville, N. Y., —— —,
1830. Shehas been twice married: First, in Septem-
ber, 1851, to Lewis Merwin. The name of her second
husband, as well as her place of residence, I have been
unable to learn.

131. v. WIiILLIAM, was born at Warsaw, N. Y., Decem
ber 30, 1839, and married, in 1866, Anna Sharon.
He was drowned at Mount Morris, N. Y., Novem-
ber 22, 1867.

CHAPTER XVIIL

CHILDREN OF TIMOTHY AND SARAHSC (LEWIS) COOLEY.

132. i. CHARLOTTE, was born August 27, 1821, and died
August 14, 1848.

133. ii. 'ELIZABETH, was born June 1, 1823, and died
July 14, 1856.

134. iii. ADELINE THEODOCIA, was born August 30, 1825.
She married, December 28, 1848, Ira K. Brooks,
and resides at Laporte, Lorain county, Ohio.



135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.

iv.. HENRY MARTIN, was born July 24, 1832, and

died October 14, 1872. He married, October 6,

1864, Sophia H. Parker.

v. TrRuMAN LEwis, was born December 13, 1838.
He married, November 25, 1865, Eimina Adams,
and resides at Eaton, Lorain county, Ohio.

vi. SoPHIA LucCINDA, was born October 6, 184I.
She married, October 6, 1864, Dwight W. Van
Arsdale, and resides at Columbia, Lorain county, O.

CHAPTER XVIIL

CHILDREN OF HORATIO AND ELIZAS! (LEWIS) TYRRELL,

i. Lucia A., was born January 13, 1828. She mar-
ried, October 31, 1847, Nelson Salisbury, and resides
at Ridgeville, Lorain county, Ohio.

ii. SarRAH L., was born May 10, 1829, and died
June 28, 1830.

iii. EpGarR H., was born January 30, 1831. He
married, June 22, 1864, Arabella Terrell, and resides
at Ridgeville, Ohio.

iv. HELEN E., was born October 29, 1832. She
married, July 8, 1857, H. T. Culver. Her residence
is Boston, Mass.



142.

143.

144.

145.

v. MaRION M., was born August 10, 1835. She
married, December 29, 1870, D. L. Chamberlain,
and resides at Twinsburgh, Ohio.

vi. S. ESTHER, was born May 29, 1837, and died
September 13, 1850. '

vii, FRANCEs E., was born February 28, 1841. She
married, September 12, 1872, J. M. Stich, and re-
sides at Clinton, Iowa. They have one child:

J. FrRaNz —Born April 5, 1876.

viii, BERT L., was born March 19, 1843. He married,
November 21, 1873, Mrs, Lucinda C. Terrell, and
resides at Ridgeville, Ohio.

ix. CHase W., was born November 25, 1848. He
married first, April 7, 1872, Celia A. Gill. He mar-
ried second, August, 1886, Clara Chamberlain, and
resides at Hudson, Obhio.

NINTH AND TENTH GENERATION.

CHAPTER XIX.

CHILD OF EBENEZER H, AND CHARLOTTES4 (LEWIS) STRATTON.

147.

i. LAURA ALMIRA, was born at Orangeville, N. Y.,
September 5, 1860. She married, May 13, 1890,
Rev. H. Bradley Sayre, at Branchport, N. Y.,
where she now resides.



CHAPTER XX.

CHILDREN OF DAVIDS5 AND EMELINE (SACKET) LEWIS, ALL OF WHOM

148.

149.

150.

151

WERE BORN AT ORANGEVILLE, N. Y.

i. FRANCES, was born January 17, 1841. She mar-
ried, Sept. 14, 1871, Marcus C. Humphrey, of Lake
City, Minn. They first lived at Lake City, where
he was a merchant, but now he is a commercial trav-
eler, and resides at Marshall, Minn. They have two
children:

1. Jurius WoLcoTT.—Born September 30, 1873.
2. James LEwis.—Born May 26, 1881.

ii. EDWIN MORTON, was born September 16, 1843.
He died December 19, 1862.

ili. JupsoN PORTER, was born May 12, 1845, and
died April 16, 1848.

iv. WILLIAM MARVIN, was born December 29, 1848.
He married, May 10, 1876, Julia Doty of Attica,
N. Y. She was born April 19, 1856. He resides
at Attica, N. Y., and is engaged in the coal trade.
They have had three children:

1. TrRuMAN DAvipD.—Born November 7, 1877.

2. EsTeLLE L.—Born October 17, 1879, and
died January 16, 1880.

3. HuGH ROBERT.—Born February 21, 1885.



152.

V.

Lucy, was born September 28, 1859. She mar-
ried, June 22, 1886, at Marshall, Minn., Richard R.
Bumford, of that place. He is engaged in the real
estate, loan and insurance business, and also holds
an important official position. They have one child:

1. GLADYs EMELINE.—Born April 23, 1889.

CHAPTER XXI

CHILDREN OF EDWIN AND JULIAS (LEWIS) SNOW, ALL OF WHOM
WERE BORN AT AVON, LORAIN COUNTY, OHIO,

I153.

154

i

ii.

THEODORE, was born September 16, 1845. He
married, April 12, 1871, Ella Johnstone, who was
born December 30, 1847. She died January 17,
1884. He resides at Fort Collins, Colorado. They
had six children: )

1. EDWIN STILLMAN.—Born February 19, 1872.
EvLsiE.—Born March 10, 1873.

Lucy ALiCE.—Born May 13, 1875.

LeE Rov.—Born October 22, 1876.

LENA GARFIELD.—Born November 19, 1880.
Jur1ia ELLA.—Bormn March 30, 1882.

SN ol

OLIVER STILLMAN, was born January 4, 1847.
He married, January 24, 1883, Ellen J. Foster.
They reside at Osage Mission, Kansas, and have
two children living:



155.

156.

157.

1. EDWIN PARLEY.—Bom June 15, 1884.

2. FRANKLIN.—Born May 24, 1889.

Twins were also born to them September 15, 1887,
both of whom died in infancy.

iii. CLEMON HASTINGS, was born September 22,
1848. He married, May 24, 1880, Mary Sweet.
He is a civil engineer, is County Surveyor of Lorain
county, and resides at Elyria, Ohio. They have
two children:

1. FRANKLIN CHADWICK.—Born Dec. 26, 1882.
2. BRICENA.—Born March 18, 1891.

iv. FLORENCE HELEN, was born May 6, 1852. She
married, November 14, 1883, John S. Blackwell,
and resides at Gladstone, Mich. They have had
two children, both of whom died in infancy.

v. Lucy Lyp1a, was born July 20, 1856, is unmar-
ried, and now resides with her mother at Elyria, O.

CHAPTER XXIIL

CHILDREN OF HARVEY AND ELIZAS7 (LEWIS) STONE, ALL OF WHOM

158.

WERE BORN AT ORANGEVILLE, N. Y.

i. ALMIRA A., was born August 20, 1841. She
married, July s, 1858, George L. Parker. Heisa
merchant, and resides at Buffalo, N. Y.
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159. ii. MavuricE L., was born August 8, 1843. He
married, February 21, 1867, Frances E. Stanley.
He is a merchant, and resides at Wamego, Kansas.
They have one child:
1. Mary Eriza.—Born February 1, 1873.

160. ili. TRUMAN LEwIls, was born July 1, 1853. He
married, December 2, 1875, Helen A. Lewis,
daughter of Oliver'?’ Lewis, of Great Valley, N. Y.,
and grand-daughter of Jason# Lewis. He lives at
Varysburg, N. Y., and is the Keeper of the Wyom-
ing County Insane Asylum and Almshouse. They
have one child:

1. THEO. E. LEwIs.

CHAPTER XXIIL

CHILDREN OF ELI T. AND CORINNASS (LEWIS) CLEVELAND, ALL OF
WHOM WERE BORN AT SEWARD, WINNEBAGO CO., ILL.

161. i. ALMON MILTON, was born July 11, 1853. He
married, March 8, 1876, Clara L. Adams, who was
born April 17, 1854. They live at Storm Lake,
Iowa, and have two children:

1. GEORGE CARLTON.—Born January 22, 1877.
2. Ray ELr.—Born December 27, 1882.

162. il. TRUMAN LEwIs, was born August 13, 1854. He
married, March 15, 1876, Ida May Nichols. She



was born July 31, 1855. He is a farmer, residing
near Rockford, Ill. They have one child:
1. LEroY NicHoOLs.—Born March 25, 1881.

163. iii. Lucy ALMIRA, was born November 18, 1856.
She married, April 7, 1881, Albert T. Van Alstyne,
who was born August 23, 1856. He is a commer-
cial traveler and resides at Oak Park, Ill. They
have one child:

1. ZADA CorRINNA.—Born June 16, 1883.

164. iv. LAURA AUGUSTA, was born August 7, 1860. She
married, February 26, 1885, William L. Gregory,
who was born March 21, 1860. He is a cabinet
maker, resides at Rockford, Ill., and has one child:

1. HowArD CLEVELAND.—Born Sept. 2, 1886.

CHAPTER XXIV.

CHILDREN OF GEORGE C. AND PAMELIAS (LEWIS) CLEVELAND, ALL
OF WHOM WERE BORN NEAR ROCKFORD, ILL.

165. i. FrANK LEwis, was born May 27, 1854. He
married, December 31, 1879, Henrietta Stanbro,
who was born February 8, 1859. He is in the
insurance business, resides at Rockford, and has
one child:

1. GEORGIA IRENE.—Bom June 10, 1881.



166. ii. EDWARD WARREN, was born January 18, 1859.
He married, August 24, 1887, Mary Estella Eddy,
who was born February 16, 1884.. They reside
near Rockford.

167. iii. WIiLLIS PORTER, was born August 19, 1861. He
is a graduate of Beloit College, by profession a
lawyer, unmarried, and resides at Hyatt, Texas.

168. iv. CARRIE ELVIRA, was born April 1, 1863. She
married, October 16, 1890, Herbert W. Gardner,
who was born October 15, 1861. Heis a merchant,
residing at Rockford.

CHAPTER XXV.

CHILDREN OF FREDERICK AND JANE7® (LEWIS) SHOEMAKER, ALL OF
WHOM WERE BORN AT RURAL, WAUPACA COUNTY, WIS.

169. i. Lewrs FREDERICK, was bormn March 27, 1856.
He married, March 19, 1890, Ella E. Polland, of
Crystal Lake, Wis., who was born January 8, 1863.
They are farmers, and reside at Rural, Wis.

170. ii. Lucy, was born January 8, 1860. She married,
January 12, 1882, Andrew R. Potts. He was born
September 17, 1853. They reside at Rural, Wis.,
and have three children:

1. FREDERICK ANDREW.—Born May 1, 1883.
2. CATHERINE BELL.—Bom January 4, 1885.
3. JENNIE EL1ZABETH.—Born April 21, 1890.
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171. iii. TRCMAN, was born June g, 1863. He is unmar-
ried, and resides at Rural.

172. iv. CORINNA, was born May 14, 1866. She is un-
married, and resides at Rural.

CHAPTER XXVL :

CHILDREN OF SIMEON D.72 AND SARAH L. (CANFIELD) LEWIS, BOTH ‘
BORN AT WARSAW, N. Y.

173 i GEORGE AUGUSTINE, was born April 19, 1856. \
He married, May 7, 1884, Frances C. Eastman,
daughter of C. Dayton and Mary (Morgan) East-
man, of Silver Springs, N. Y., who was born Sep-
tember 24, 1861. He is a merchant, resides at
Warsaw, N. Y., and has one child:

1. EMMA —Bom January 21, 1887.

174. ii. EpwarD TRUMAN, was born November 29, 1858.
He died November 8, 1865.

CHAPTER XXVIL

CHILD OF FRANK73 AND JULIA A. (BRISTOL) LEWIS.

175. i, MARY EUGENIA, was born at Orangeville, N. Y.,
October 23, 1856. She is unmarried, is a teacher
of vocal and instrumental music, and resides at
Norwich, N. Y.
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10. Snow, Franklin . ... so . Terrell, Paulina . ., . 38
10. Snow, FranklinC. . . . 50 8. Tinker, Amanda M. . . 40
10. Snow, JuliaE. . . . . . 49 8. Tinker, Andrew]. . . . 41
10. Snow, Roy ... . 49 8. Tinker, Be L. ... 3
10. Snow, Lena G.. . . . . 49 8. Tinker, EmelineC.. . . 39
10. Snow, Lucy A. . . . . . 49 8. Tinker, Geo c ... 39
9. Snow, Lucy L. . . . . . 50 8. Tinker, HamettE.. . . 40
9. Snow, OliverS. . . . . 49 8. Tinker, Henry O. .. 41
9. Snow, Theodore . . . . 49 7. Tinker, Jonathan. . . . 25
7. Snyder, Hannah . . . . 2§ 8. Tinker, Josephine C. . . 41
9. Stanbro, Henrietta . . . 52 8. Tinker, LuceliaL., . . . 40
9. Stanley, Frances E. . . s1 8. Tinker, Mary E, . . . . 40
7. Stanley, FrancisR. . . . 27 8. Tinker, OliverJ. . . . . 39
g. Stanley, John . . . . . 18 8. Tinker, Paulina A. . . . 41
. Stanton Martha . 38 8. Tinker, William . . . . 40
8. Stanton, Merrill 38 8. Tryon, VirginiaC. . . . 43
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